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Stephen F. Mecham 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
10 East South Temple, Suite 900 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84133 
Tel: 801 530-7300 
Email: sfmecham@cnmlaw.com 

 
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Authority to Increase 
its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in 
Utah and for Approval of its Proposed 
Electric Service Schedules and Electric 
Service Regulations, Consisting of a 
General Rate Increase of Approximately 
$161.2 Million Per Year, and for Approval 
of a New Large Load Surcharge 

 
 

DOCKET NO. 07-035-93 
 

Petition to Intervene of Interwest Energy 
Alliance 

 

 
 Interwest Energy Alliance, (“Interwest”) by and through counsel, hereby petitions 

the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) for intervention in the above-

entitled matter pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63-46b-9 and Utah Admin. R746-100-7. 

The grounds for this petition are as follows: 

1. Interwest is a Colorado-based trade association representing major 

companies in the renewable energy and energy efficiency industries throughout 

the United States.  In its Application, one of the drivers for Rocky Mountain 

Power’s (“Rocky Mountain”) proposed rate increase which the parties and the 

Commission will analyze in this proceeding is the addition of new renewable 

energy generation resources.  This important issue is one in which Interwest has 

interest and expertise.  In addition, Interwest’s members are or will be developing 

renewable resources in Utah and could provide to Rocky Mountain renewable 

energy for the benefit of Utah’s electric customers and Utah’s environment.  

Interwest and Interwest’s members, therefore, have a significant interest in the 
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above-captioned matter and their legal interests may be substantially affected by 

the outcome.  Interwest could also provide information that would aid the 

Commission in making some of the decisions it must make in this proceeding. 

 2. Interwest’s intervention and participation in this matter will not materially 

impair the prompt and orderly conduct of this proceeding.  Interwest requests that 

copies of all notices and filings in this docket be served on:  

 Stephen F. Mecham 
 Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
 10 East South Temple, Suite 900 
 Salt Lake City, Utah 84133 
 Telephone: 801 530-7300 
 Facsimile: 801 364-9127 
 Email: sfmecham@cnmlaw.com 

 and 

 Craig Cox 
 Executive Director 
 Interwest Energy Alliance 
 P.O. Box 272 
 Conifer, Colorado 80433 
 Telephone:  303-679-9331 
 Email:  cox@interwest.org 
 
 Interwest requests electronic filings whenever possible. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, Interwest respectfully requests that the Commission enter 

an Order granting Interwest’s petition to intervene in this docket allowing Interwest to 

participate to the full extent allowed by law. 

Dated this 1st day of February, 2008. 

Callister Nebeker & McCullough 

 

_______________________________ 
Stephen F. Mecham 

mailto:sfmecham@cnmlaw.com
mailto:cox@interwest.org
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Certificate of Service 
 
 I hereby certify that I emailed a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition to 
Intervene of Interwest Energy Alliance on February 1, 2008 to the following: 
 
 
Daniel Solander 
For Rocky Mountain Power 
Daniel.solander@pacicorp.com 
 
Michael Ginsberg 
Assistant Attorney General 
For the Division of Public Utilities 
mginsberg@utah.gov 

 
Paul Proctor 
Assistant Attorney General 
For the Committee of Consumer Services 
pproctor@utah.gov 

 
Gary Dodge 
Hatch James & Dodge 
For UAE 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 

 
Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE, RITTS & STONE  
For Nucor 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 

 
Robert Reeder 
William Evans 
Vicki Baldwin 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
For UIEC 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 

 
Roger Ball 
ball.roger@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.                
 Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
 Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 
 For Kroeger Co. 
 mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 

kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
 
Lee Brown 
Roger Swenson 
For US Magnesium 
Roger.Swenson@prodigy.net 
 
Ron Day 
For Central Valley Water 
Reclamation Facility 
dayr@cvwrf..org  
 
Arthur Sandack 
For IBEW Local 57 
asandack@msn.com 
 

 Steven S. Michel 
 Mike Mendelsohn 
 For Western Resource Advocates 
 smichel@westernresources.org 

mmendelsohn@westernresources.org 

 Sarah Wright 
 For Utah Clean Energy 
 sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 

 
 
    

  
 
 
______________________ 
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